

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

K&D, LLC t/a CORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE, LLC,

and

DONALD J. TRUMP, *individually, and in his
personal capacity,*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-731 (RJL)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Law Forecloses Plaintiff’s Claim.....	3
A. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Barred by Absolute Presidential Immunity.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Preempted Under the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution.	7
II. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under D.C. Law.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<i>B & W Mgmt., Inc. v. Tasea Inv. Co.</i> , 451 A.2d 879 (D.C. 1982)	10
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 995 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Berryman v. Merit Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 177 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	12
<i>Caltex Plastics, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Camarda v. Certified Fin. Planner Bd. of Standards, Inc.</i> , — F. App’x —, 2016 WL 6915546 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2016)	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	5, 8
<i>CSY Liquidating Corp. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 162 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Doe v. Stephens</i> , 851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Don’t Tear It Down, Inc. v. Pa. Ave. Dev. Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>*Econ. Research Servs., Inc. v. Resolution Econ., LLC</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.</i> , 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	7
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976)	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	8, 9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	8
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	7
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5, 7
* <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	4, 5, 6, 7
* <i>Ray v. Proxmire</i> , 581 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9, 11
<i>Sperry v. Florida ex rel. Fla. Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	9
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
*U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1, 3, 7, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 4.4 (5th ed. 2015).....	6
GSA Releases Statement on Old Post Office Lease, GSA.gov (Mar. 23, 2017), https://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/157810	12
2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 330 (7th ed. 2016).....	12
